YGM TRADING LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00375)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of YGM Trading Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 22 Tai Yau Street, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 11:30 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the disposal agreement dated 28 February 2017 entered into between YGM Trading Limited as vendor and Jining Ruyi Investment Co. Ltd. as purchaser in relation to, among others, the disposal of the entire issued share capital of Aquascutum Holdings Limited (the "Disposal Agreement") (a copy of which, signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purposes of identification, has been produced to the meeting marked "A") and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one of the Directors be and is authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute such documents or agreements or deeds on behalf of the Company and to do such other things and to take all such actions as he/she may consider necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient for the purposes of giving effect to or in connection with the Disposal Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereunder, and to agree to such variation, amendments or waiver or matters relating thereto (including any variation, amendments or waiver of such documents or any terms thereof, which are not fundamentally different from those as provided in the Disposal Agreement) as are, in the opinion of the Directors or the duly authorised committee, in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

By order of the Board YGM Trading Limited Chan Wing Sun, Samuel Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 March 2017

Registered office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: 22 Tai Yau Street San Po Kong Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- Any member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 12 April 2017 to Wednesday, 19 April 2017, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of shares can be registered. In order to qualify to attend the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 11 April 2017.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- 4. Where there are joint holders of a share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so presents whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises seven executive directors, namely Mr. Chan Wing Sun, Samuel, Madam Chan Suk Ling, Shirley, Mr. Fu Sing Yam, William, Mr. Andrew Chan, Mr. Chan Wing Fui, Peter, Mr. Chan Wing Kee and Mr. Chan Wing To; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Leung Hok Lim, Mr. Lin Keping, Mr. Sze Cho Cheung, Michael and Mr. Choi Ting Ki.